
AUDIT COMMITTEE
________________________________________________

Tuesday, 21 March 2017 at 7.00 p.m.

MP702, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London E14 2BG.

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Candida Ronald
Vice-Chair: Councillor Denise Jones

Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor Ohid Ahmed, Councillor Craig Aston and 
Councillor Rabina Khan (1 vacancy)

Deputies: 
Councillor Harun Miah, Councillor Helal Uddin, Councillor Rajib Ahmed, Councillor 
Marc Francis, Councillor Andrew Wood and Councillor Peter Golds

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries:
Charles Yankiah, Democratic Services
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 48815554
E-mail: antonella.burgio@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda:



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place 
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/conte
[...]
terest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 31/01/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.15 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2017

MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON E14 2BG.

Members Present:
Councillor Candida Ronald (Chair)
Councillor Denise Jones (Mayoral Adviser for Service Quality 

and Performance)

Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Andrew Wood       (Substitute for Councillor Craig Aston)

Officers Present:
Minesh Jani
Brian Snary
Stuart Young
Roy Ormsby
Kevin Miles
Mark Baigent

Anthony Sotande-Peters
Stuart Coogan
Roy Wayre

Others in Attendance:
Antony Smith
Andrew Sayers

– Divisional Director, Risk Management
– Financial Accountant
– Human Resources
– Service Head Public Realm
– Chief Accountant
– Interim Head of Strategy 

Regeneration Sustainability & 
Housing Options

– Interim Strategic Risk Advisor
– Rents Team
– Development Manager, Markets

– KPMG
– KPMG

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Cregan, Craig 
Aston and Sabina Akhtar.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were declared.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 31/01/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 November 2016 were 
approved as a correct record of proceedings.

4. KPMG ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1 KPMG Audit Plan 2016/17 

The Committee received the KPMG’s Audit Plan for 2016/17 presented by 
KPMG representatives Antony Smith and Andrew Sayers.

Andrew Sayers informed the Committee that there were no significant 
changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 2016/17, 
which provides stability in terms of the accounting standards the Authority 
need to comply with and highlig
[...]

Internal Audit for the period September 2016 to November 2016 and set out 
the assurance rating of each audit finalised in the period and provided an 
overall assurance rating. 

Minesh Jani reported to the Committee the following:

 Of the 15 finalised audits which focused on high risk or high value 
areas – 

o 1 was assigned full assurance
o 9 were assigned Substantial Assurance
o 4 were assigned Limited assurance and
o 1 was not applicable

 A further 13 audits were of moderate significance and of these 11 were 
assigned Substantial Assurance and 2 were assigned Limited 
Assurance

 Overall 75% of audits resulted in an adequate assurance, the 
remaining 21% of audits have an inadequate assurance rating and 4% 
Not Applicable

 Three performance indicators were formulated to monitor the delivery 
of the Internal Audit service as part of the monitoring process the actual 
and targets for each indicator for the period is as follows:

Performance Measure Target Actual
Percentage of Audit Plan completed up to the 
quarter to November 2016

65% 65%

Percentage of Priority 1 Audit 
Recommendations implemented up to July 
2016 by Auditees at six monthly follow up audit 
stage

100% 70%
(14 out of 20)

Percentage of Priority 2 Audit 
Recommendations implemented up to July 
2016 by Auditees at six monthly follow up audit 
stage

95% 40%
(6 out of 12)

 Lettings Systems Audit – an update was provided including information 
relating to 19,120 people were on the housing waiting list and for 
2015/16, approximately 2,091 lettings had been made, with 2 cases 
being tested by Audit, with management confirming that these lettings 
did not meet the required standards and procedures as the applicants’ 
eligibility and assessment could be open to challenge.

 Establishment Control – an update was provided including information 
relating to a review of the establishment list obtained for March 2016 
confirmed the concerns raised over the usefulness and completeness 

Page 9



AUDI
[...]
.7 Forward Plan 2016/17 

The Committee considered the Audit Committee Forward Plan 2016/17 
presented by Minesh Jani, Divisional Director, Risk Management.

The Committee agreed to note the Forward Plan 2016/17.

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

There was no other business to be considered.

The meeting ended at 9.15 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Candida Ronald
Audit Committee

Page 14



Non-Executive Report of the:

Audit Committee
21st March 2017

Report of: Zena Cooke, Corporate Director of Resources
Classification:
[Unrestricted]

2015-16 KPMG Annual Report on Grants and Returns Work

Originating Officer(s) Kevin Miles, Chief Accountant
Wards affected All wards

Summary
This report presents KPMG’s Annual Report on grants and returns for 2015-16. 
KPMG are appointed by the Public Sector Audit Appointment (PSAA) to audit the 
Council’s large grant claims and returns.

They have reviewed the 2015-16 Housing Benefit Subsidy claim, the pooling of 
housing capital receipts and the teachers pensions return. Though a couple of minor 
matters were identified with the claims, no adjustments were made to the amounts of 
Housing Benefit Subsidy due to the Council or the amount paid regarding the share 
of right to buy receipts payable to the Government or teacher’s pension 
contributions.  Their report is enclosed with the report.

Recommendations:

The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the auditor’s Annual report on grants and returns 2015-16.

Page 15

Agenda Item 3.1



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 As part of monitoring the financial management of the Council, the Committee 
is asked to note the findings of the external auditor as part of their review of 
the Council’s significant claims.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 This is a report for noting which the external auditor has asked to be brought 
to the Committee’s attention; no alternative options have been considered.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 This report details the findings made by the 
[...]
ications arising from this 
report.

 

____________________________________

Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report
 [NONE]

Appendices
 KPMG Annual Report on Grants and Returns Work 2015-16 

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended)
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report
List any background documents not already in the public domain including officer 
contact information.
 These must be sent to Democratic Services with the report
 State NONE if none.

Officer contact details for documents:
 Kevin Miles, Chief Accountant (ext. 6791)

Page 18



1

 Non-Executive Report of the:

Audit Committee 

21st March 2017

Report of:  Zena Cooke - Corporate Director - Resources
Classification:
Unrestricted 

Quarterly Assurance Report

Originating Officer(s) Minesh Jani and Bharat Mehta
Wards affected All wards 

1. SUMMARY

1.1. This report summarises the work of Internal Audit for the three month period 
covering December 2016 to February 2017.

1.2. The report sets out the assurance rating of each audit finalised in the period and 
gives an overall assurance rating. The quarterly assurance report feeds into the 
annual internal audit opinion which will be produced at the end of the financial 
year.   

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1. Members are asked to note the contents of this report and to take account of the 
assurance opinion assigned to the systems reviewed during the period. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4.1



2

3. Background

3.1. From April 2005, we have assigned each review one of four ratings, depending 
upon the level of our findings. The ratings we use are: -

Assurance Definition 

Full
There is a sound system of control designed to achieve 
the system objectives, and the controls are being 
consistently applied;

Substantial

While there is a basically sound system there are 
weaknesses which put some of the control objectives at 
risk or there is evidence that the level of non-compliance 
with some of 
[...]
ating and 

significance.
 Appendix 2  provides a brief summary of each audit. 

5.2. Members are invited to consider the following:
 The overall level of assurance provided (para 5.3-5.5). 
 The findings of individual reports - Members may wish to focus on those with a 

higher level of significance and those assigned Nil or Limited assurance. 
These are clearly set out in Appendix 1. 

5.3. The chart ranks the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the controls in place. 
This assurance rating will feed into Internal Audit’s overall assessment of the 
adequacy of governance arrangements that is required as part of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2005 and the 2013 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
– Applying the IIA International Standards to the UK Public Sector.  

(Please refer to the table on the next page).

Page 21



4

Chart 1  Analysis of Assurance Levels

Assurance
SUMMARY

Full Substantial Limited N/A Total
Ex

te
ns

iv
e

- 12 3 - 15

M
od

er
at

e

1 5 2 - 8

Si
gn

ifi
ca

nc
e

Lo
w

- - - - -

Total Numbers 1 17 5 - 23

Total % 4% 74% 22% - 100%

5.4. From the table above it can be seen that of the fifteen finalised audits which 
focused on high risk or high value areas; twelve were assigned Substantial 
Assurance and three were assigned Limited assurance.  A further eight audits 
were of moderate significance and of these one was Full assurance, five were 
assigned Substantial Assurance and two were assigned Limited Assurance. 

5.5. Overall, 78% of audits resulted in an adequate assurance (substantial or full). The 
remaining 22% of audits have an inadequate assurance rating (limited or nil).

Page 22



5

6. Performance Indicators

6.1. At the start of the year, three performance indicators were formulated to monitor 
the delivery of the Internal Audit service as part of the Monitoring process. The 
table below shows the actual and targets for each indicator for the period:-

Performance measure Target Actual

Percentage of Audit Plan completed up 
February 2017 80% 78%

Percentage of Priority 1 Audit 
Recommendations implemented up to 
January 2017 by Auditees at six monthly 
follow up audit stage

100%
50%

2 out of 4

Percentage of Priority 2 Audit 
Recommendations implemented up to 
January 2017 by Auditees at six monthly 
follow up audit stage 

95%
57%

4 out of 7

6.2. The percentage of priority 1 recommendations fully implemented at the follow up 
stage was 50%, whereas the percentage of priority 2 recommendations was 57%.  
Details of priority 1 and priority 2 recommendations not implemented are set out in 
Appendix 3.  Details of recommendations not implemented for each Follow Up 
audit are sent to the relevant Service Head and the Corporate Director for any 
appropriate action they would like to take. 

7. Comments of the Chief Finance Officers

7.1. This is a quarterly noting report covering the period December 2016 to February 
2017 highlighting findings arising from the work of the internal audit. There are no 
specific financial implications arising from the contents of this report.

8. Legal Comments

8.1. The Council has a duty to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement 
in the way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness by virtue of section 3 of the Local 
Government Act 1999.  This is known as its Best Value Duty.

Page 23



6

8.2. Under Regulation 3 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council is 
required to ensure that it has a sound system of internal control that facilitates 
effective exercise of the Council’s functions and includes arrangements for the 
management of risk. The Council is also required by Regulation 5 to maintain an 
effective system of internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards and guidance. One of the functions of the Audit 
Committee un
[...]
applicant with the council receiving reports from the DBS notifying as to when a DBS 
check includes disclosure information which needs reviewing by the Line Manager.   Where there is notification that there is a disclosure, the 
HR Service emails the line manager and the HR Business Partner to advise them that a risk assessment must be carried out.  

A new risk assessment process has been implemented whereby dates of receipt of a disclosure are logged on Resourcelink to enable the 
tracking of progress for a risk assessment to be completed and relevant documentation submitted for uploading onto the system.  The risk 
assessment forms will be maintained centrally and securely by the HR Advisers Team Leader who will ensure that all risk assessments are 
completed within a four week period of notification of disclosure.  If the completed risk assessment is not submitted to the HR Advisers Team 
Leader within the four week period, the HR Advisers Team Leader will escalate to the relevant Divisional Director for notification. If a risk 
assessment is not completed, the Corporate Director/Divisional Director will be notified of the non-compliance by the manager which may lead 
to disciplinary action. 

Only in exceptional circumstances can an individual commence work/or continue in their role without the full results of the DBS Disclosure being 
known and this can only be authorised by the Divisional Director, in consultation with an HR Business Partner. This must only be in situations 
where there is an urgent need to maintain service delivery and all reasonable steps have been taken to protect the safety of service users. 
Reasonable steps to protect service users include;

• not allowing unsupervised access to children or vulnerable adults, 
• allowing the applicant to start work in an alternative post or shadowing other employees. 

A waiver form, available on the intranet must be completed in ALL situations where an employee is allowed to commence/continue to work 
[...]
.1. That the Audit Committee considers the proposed Annual Internal Audit 
Plan for 2017/18 at Appendix 1.

2.2 That Members may wish to consider other additional audits listed at 
Appendix 1.1, which have been drawn from the Audit Universe on the 
basis of Audit Needs Analysis.

Page 71

Agenda Item 4.2



2

3. Background / Methodology

3.1 The methodology for developing the Internal Audit Plan focuses upon the 
quantification of the risks associated with achieving corporate and 
departmental objectives.

3.2 This process uses four assessment categories to produce a risk index for 
each auditable area. The auditable area is scored in each category using 
assessment criteria to gauge the degree of risk or materiality associated 
with the particular area. The table below summarises the four assessment 
categories and what each is intended to measure.

Assessment Category Measure
A Corporate Importance – 

Objectives/Priorities
Corporate materiality

B Corporate Sensitivity – Impact Reputational materiality
C Inherent Risk Inherent vulnerability
D Control Risk Control effectiveness

3.3 Following this assessment, those systems with the highest score were 
added to the proposed audit plan based on the resources available. In 
addition to the above assessment, auditable areas that have a medium or 
low score, but in order to support the work of external audit or to provide 
assurance to key officers, also feature in this audit plan. These include 
areas such as the reviews of key financial systems, governance 
arrangements, grant audits, cash income and regularity/probity audits.  

Resources

3.4 The table below shows how provisionally the plan will be resourced 
between the in-house staff and our strategic internal audit partner, Mazars 
through the L.B of Croydon Framework Agreement.

Audit Resources 2016/17 Days Days
In-house 5 auditors @ 195 days 975

Management 150
1125

Mazars Core Audits 250
Computer Audit 100

TOTAL   350
PLAN TOTAL 1,475

Please note – the an

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE, 21/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.05 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 21 MARCH 2017

MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON E14 2BG.

Members Present:

Councillor Candida Ronald (Chair)
Councillor Denise Jones (Mayoral Adviser for Service Quality 

and Performance)
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Ohid Ahmed
Councillor Shafi Ahmed
Councillor Andrew Wood
Other Councillors Present:

Apologies:

Councillor Rabina Khan
Others Present:

–
Officers Present:

–
–

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

Councillor Denise Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 
Annual Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 as a School Governor at Mulberry School 
for Girls.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 January 2017 were approved 
as a correct record of proceedings.

3. KPMG ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 KPMG Annual Report on Grants and Returns Work 2015-16 

The Committee received the KPMG Annual Report on Grants and Returns 
Work for 2015/16 presented by Neville Murton (Divisional Director, Finance & 
Procurement) who informed the Committee of the following –



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 21/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

 KPMG are appointed by the Public Sector Audit Appointment (PSAA) 
to audit the Council’s large grant claims and returns;

 KPMG have reviewed the 2015/16 Housing Benefit Subsidy claim, the 
pooling of housing capital receipts and the teachers pensions return;

 A couple of minor matters were identified with the claims, no 
adjustments were made to the amounts of Housing Benefit Subsidy 
due to the Council or the amount paid regarding the share of right to 
buy receipts payable to the Government or teacher’s pension 
contributions;

 Testing of 100 cases identified 2 cases with errors, one error resulted 
in an underpayment of subsidy and one in an overpayment of £58.45; 
and

 KPMG’s work on the Teacher’s Pension return assurance engagement 
resulted in an unqualified conclusion such that the return had been 
prepared, in all material respects in accordance with the regulations 
underpinning the Teacher’s Pension Scheme

Members enquired about the following – 
 Whether or not there were further actions to be taken to correct the 

errors and findings;
 Were there patterns developing in the data; and
 Were the audit fees dependant on the results and effort into the audit.

Neville Murton informed the Committee that there was nothing more to be 
done and all the necessary actions had been taken. He stated that the audit 
looks for patterns that may be developing but mainly it based upon the sample 
size being used to conduct the audit. He also stated that the audit fees are set 
and are a standard scheduled fee which is routine and not dependant on 
outcomes.

The Committee agreed to note the auditor’s Annual report on grants and 
returns for 2015/16.

4. TOWER HAMLETS ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1 4.1 - Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance Report 

The Committee received the Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance Report 
presented by Minesh Jani, Divisional Director, Risk Management.

Minesh Jani informed the Committee that the report summarised the work of 
Internal Audit for the three month period covering December 2016 to February 
2017 and set out the assurance rating of each audit finalised in the period and 
gives an overall assurance rating.

Minesh Jani reported to the Committee the following – 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 21/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

 Of the 15 finalised audits which focussed on high risk or high value 
areas – 

o 12 were assigned Substantial Assurance
o 3 were assigned Limited Assurance
o A further 8 audits were of moderate significance with 1 being 

given full assurance, 5 being assigned Substantial Assurance 
and 2 being assigned Limited Assurance

 Overall 78% of audits resulted in an adequate assurance and the 
remaining 22% of audits have an inadequate assurance rating;

 At the start of the year, 3 performance indicators were formulated to 
monitor the delivery of the Internal Audit service as part of the 
monitoring process as follows – 

Performance measure Target Actual
Percentage of Audit Plan completed up to 
February 2017

80% 78%

Percentage of Priority 1 Audit recommendations 
implemented up to January 2017 by Auditees at 
6 monthly follow up audit stage

100% 50%
2 out of 4

Percentage of Priority 2 Audit recommendations 
implemented up to January 2017 by Auditees at 
6 monthly follow up audit stage

95% 57%
4 out of 7

 Establishment Control – the audit was designed to review the 
systems and processes in place in order to provide assurance around 
the effective management of the Council’s establishment levels and to 
evaluate the potential consequences which could result from any 
weaknesses in internal control procedures. Concerns were raised over 
the usefulness and completeness of the data including the fact that 
there are 102 posts that are detailed as being vacant for 4 or more 
years. There is a need for the data held on Comensura systems to be 
reviewed and from a sample of 20 employees tested 5 cases were 
discovered where the access approval forms were unable to be 
obtained through the ResourceLink system. A project officer has been 
commissioned to lead on the resourcing, establishment validation and 
data cleanse project as part of the One HR programme of service 
improvements.

 Troubled Families – the audit was conducted at the request of the 
Troubled Families Co-Ordinator to test the manual data collection and 
evidence collection that the programme is still having to use in Tower 
Hamlets. The audit was designed to review the system in place for the 
management and monitoring of the Troubled Families Programme. It is 
a £448m scheme to incentivise local authorities and their partners to 
turn around the lives of 120,000 troubled families by May 2015. Aiming 
to target nearly 4,000 families in Tower Hamlets, the borough has been 
provided with a budget of £2,072,145. The audit process was very 
helpful in enabling the programme team to understand the breadth and 
depth of the programme demands. The learning from the audit has 
been incorporated in the development of the data system.



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 21/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

 Management & Control of Recourse to Public Funds Audit – the 
audit applies to migrants who are subject to immigration control and as 
a result of this have no entitlement to certain welfare benefits, local 
authority housing and homelessness assistance. The Senior Manager 
for the team has now left the Council and there is an Interim Manager 
in post at the moment. A small number of families are involved.

 Norman Grove Children’s Home – the audit reviewed the controls in 
place at the Children’s Home which provides accommodation for up to 
6 children aged between 13 and 17 years of age. Norman Grove had a 
full inspection in August 2016 and was rated “Good”. The children’s 
home has a budget of £831,751 for the financial year 2016/17. All the 
recommendations have been adhered to with the exception of 
Recommendation 5 relating to the “No Card Policy”. Everything else 
has been implemented and involves a cultural change of ensuring the 
recommendations are followed.

 Control and Monitoring of Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) – 
the audit was to provide assurance that there were sound systems in 
place within the Council for controlling, monitoring and managing DBS 
checks on employees who are required to have this clearance. Monthly 
management information reports are being produced by the HR 
Service for Divisional Directors detailing those DBS checks in date. 
DBS certificates are provided directly by the DBS to the applicant with 
the council receiving reports from the DBS notifying as to when a DBS 
check includes disclosure information which needs reviewing by the 
Line Manager. A new risk assessment process has been implemented 
whereby dates of receipt of a disclosure are logged on ResourceLink to 
enable the tracking of progress for a risk assessment to be completed 
and relevant documentation submitted for uploading onto the system. 
Guidance has also been produced which sets out the roles and 
responsibilities within the HR Service on receipt of a disclosure.

 Petty Cash Follow-Up – a full systems audit on petty cash was 
finalised in October 2015 and was assigned Limited Assurance. The 
follow-up review identified that the one high priority recommendation 
made in the original audit report had not been implemented and 
therefore a further recommendation was made to improve the control 
framework. Agreed that all requests should be implemented, however, 
the NatWest accounts are still in the process of being created and debit 
cards being issued.

Members enquired about the following –
 Does the 102 vacant post mean a saving for Tower Hamlets over the 4 

years;
 Are the systems and processes now more robust than before;
 Would staff be trained to operate the new systems and understand the 

new processes;
 Is there money in the programme for Troubled Families and is it 

dependant on other programmes;
 Are staff happy with the situation in Management Control relating to 

Senior Manager leaving;
 Are families still able to get assistance;



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 21/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

 What was the Ofsted rating prior to 2016 of the Norman Grove 
Children’s Home;

 Does the DBS system operate in real time and do you have to go to it 
for data or does the data come to you;

 How does the DBS checking work and what happens with the errors 
when identified;

 Is the team confident that it has captured all the changes;
 What happens to the “waivers” with the new system and how many are 

there; and
 How are the Planning Decisions and Approvals audited.

The Committee was informed that – 
 Though there are 102 vacant posts over 4 years, it does not mean that 

any money or savings was involved;
 The Establishment Controls are out of date and is as a result of out of 

posts and job titles not being changed and old structures still in the 
system, but processes are being monitored and improved and 
becoming more robust now;

 A software package has been invested in to support organisation 
charting directly through the web;

 Troubled Families is a short term programme and its funding is 
dependent on other programmes;

 There are a number of families being supported by Tower Hamlets with 
an expectation by Government for a quick turnaround, it is a challenge;

 Senior Managers leaving is part of what happens, so it is important that 
the new person is appointed as quickly as possible;

 There is a dedicated worker in place in relation to Troubled Families 
and as this is statutory it is a welfare type worker involved;

 Families are still getting support and processes are in place for this to 
be ongoing for as long as is necessary;

 Regarding the DBS systems, you have to go to it for data, but regular 
checks have been scheduled together with the system being able to be 
updated;

 The system is too reliant on individuals, but the new processes and 
systems in place will improve the safeguarding issues, risk 
assessments, more robust checks and be able to escalate issues more 
visibly;

 Previously the system needed a more manual approach of inputting 
and updating data, there were a number of inconsistencies in terms of 
reviewing and renewing DBS; and

 The new system will allow for regular updates and it would be 
monitored properly.

The Chair, Councillor Ronald, informed the Committee of the importance of 
ensuring that officers were present to respond to and answer questions of the 
Committee relating to items on the agenda and expressed her disappoint in 
having to defer 2 reports to the next meeting.

The Committee agreed to:



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 21/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

1. Note the contents of the report and to take account of the assurance 
opinion assigned to the systems reviewed during the period.

2. Seek confirmation from Nasima Patel regarding the Ofsted rating prior 
to 2016 of the Norman Grove Children’s Homes.

3. Seek confirmation from Minesh Jani regarding the number of “waivers” 
that exist relating to the DBS scheme. 

4. Defer the “Management and Control of Parking Permits” and “Brady 
Arts Centre and Kobi Nazrul Centre” updates to the next meeting of the 
Audit Committee.

4.2 4.2 - Annual Internal Audit Plan 2017-18 

The Committee considered the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 
presented by Minesh Jani, Divisional Director, Risk Management.

Minesh Jani highlighted the following –

 The proposed Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 was compiled 
using the Internal Audit Strategy approved by the Audit Committee in 
December 2010;

 The process uses four assessment categories to produce a risk index 
for each auditable area as follows – 

Assessment Category Measure
A Corporate Importance – 

Objectives/Priorities
Corporate materiality

B Corporate Sensitivity – Impact Reputational materiality
C Inherent Risk Inherent vulnerability
D Control Risk Control effectiveness

 Following the assessment, those systems with the highest score were 
added to the proposed audit plan based on the resources available;

 For 2017/17 the Internal Audit Plan comprises of 1,475 days across all 
directorates; and

 In line with the established protocols, all changes to the agreed 
2017/18 plan will be reported to the Audit Committee in December 
2017.

Members enquired about the following – 

 When will the results of the recent inspection on Children’s Services be 
available;

 Can an audit be conducted on the reasons why Tower Hamlets has 
one of the highest drug related deaths and drug related crimes in the 
country;

 Why is the Council being challenged in Court regarding the 
ChristChurch Primary School;

 What would be audited for the School Governance and training/clerking 
service; and



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 21/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

 Do the Inspection of Parks include safeguarding issues.

Minesh Jani informed the Committee of the following – 

 Ofsted did come in and inspect Children’s Services, but the report is 
not available yet, but as soon as it is published it will be made 
available;

 An audit into drug related deaths and crimes is really not the remit of 
Risk Management and should really be referred to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to look into;

 There are some background issues relating to the ChristChurch 
Primary School and land ownership that is being dealt with and the 
Committee would be updated at a future meeting;

 Inspection of Parks in light of past situations does include risk 
assessing safeguarding issues; and 

 School Governance and training/clerking service would be audited 
based upon the Council’s arrangement to provide the service.

The Committee discussed the content of the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 
2017/18 and the items that were considered to be “near misses”. It was the 
view that “Management of Complaints” should be included in the Plan for 
2017/18, but consideration needed to be given as to what it would replace. 
There was also discussion relating to the “calculation of SIL” and being able to 
include that in the Plan for 2017/18.

The Committee agreed that – 

1. The Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 be noted; and 
2. Minesh Jani look into including both “Management of Complaints” and 

“Calculation of SIL” in the Audit Plan for 2017/18 and report back to the 
Committee with the audits that could potentially be replaced.

4.3 4.3 - Tenancy Fraud Update 

The Committee considered the Tenancy Fraud Update presented by Minesh 
Jani, Divisional Director, Risk Management.

Minesh Jani highlighted the following –

 The team has 5 investigators with 1 Team Leader;
 Tower Hamlet Homes provides 2 investigators comprised of 1 

permanent officer on secondment to the team and 1 temporary 
resource sourced from Comensura;

 The balance of staff, (3) is funded by the Council;
 Government figures acknowledge that between 4% and 6% of all social 

housing is illegally sublet;
 An agreed target of the recovery of 50 properties was set for the team 

for the financial year 2016/17
 As of February 2017 the team have achieved 39 recovered sublet 

properties, 28 of which were THH units, stopped 9 Right to 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 21/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

Buys/Acquire and 7 other cases including Parking Permits, Mutual 
Exchanges and Housing Applications;

 As a result of the key amnesty in early 2016 a total of 9 properties were 
surrendered, 8 of these belonged to THH of which several were 
already being monitored;



4.4 4.4 - Quarterly Treasury Management Update for Quarter Ended 
December 2016 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

The meeting ended at 9.05 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Candida Ronald
Audit Committee


